In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSH STEIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of North Carolina, and DR. KEVIN GUSKIEWICZ, in his official capacity as Chancellor of the University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill,

Petitioners,

v.

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA H. STEIN

Attorney General of North

Carolina

Ryan Y. Park Solicitor General Counsel of Record

Sripriya Narasimhan Deputy General Counsel Nicholas S. Brod Deputy Solicitor General

Matthew Tulchin Special Deputy Attorney N.C. Department of Justice

General

Post Office Box 629 Raleigh, NC 27602

(919) 716-6400 rpark@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi
INTRODUCTION1
OPINIONS BELOW
JURISDICTION3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
A. The North Carolina General Assembly Passes the Property Protection Act4
B. A Divided Fourth Circuit Holds That the Act Violates the First Amendment as Applied to Newsgatherers7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION12
I. Review Is Warranted To Resolve A Disagreement Among The Circuit Courts12
II. This Case Presents An Important Question Of First Amendment Law16
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect18
CONCLUCION 94

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, issued February 23, 2023	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, issued June 12, 2020	72a
U.S. Const. amend. I	146a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2	147a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)12
Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert, 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017)17
Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly, 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021)14, 15, 16, 17
Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds, 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021)17
Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden, 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)12, 15, 17
Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)20
City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC, 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)20
Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., 501 U.S. 663 (1991)
Council on AmIslamic Rel. Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz, 793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011)
Dalton v. Camp, 548 S.E.2d 704 (N.C. 2001)6
Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund, 285 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018)22
Fields v. City of Philadelphia, 862 F 3d 353 (3d Cir 2017)

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)5, 6, 16, 19
Glik v. Cunniffe, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)12
Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner, 407 U.S. 551 (1972)1
Long v. Vertical Techs., Inc., 439 S.E.2d 797 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994)19
McKnight v. Simpson's Beauty Supply, Inc., 358 S.E.2d 107 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987)19, 20
Miller v. Brooks, 472 S.E.2d 350 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996)19
People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein, 259 F. Supp. 3d 369 (M.D.N.C. 2017)8
People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein, 737 F. App'x 122 (4th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)8
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi, 484 U.S. 469 (1988)17
Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Newman, 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022)21, 22
Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep't, 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023)12
Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)
Turner v. Lieutenant Driver, 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)12

W. Watersheds Project v. Michael,	
353 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2018)1	7
Zemel v. Rusk,	_
381 U.S. 1 (1965)	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/21-7(a)10	6
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/21-9(a)10	6
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/21-9(a-5)1	6
Ala. Code §§ 13A-11-150 to -1581	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-118-113(c)(2)1	7
Cal. Civil Code § 1708.8(a)1	7
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-704213, 15, 1	7
Iowa Code § 717A.3A1	7
Iowa Code § 717A.3B1	7
Iowa Code § 727.8A1	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-182714, 1	7
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 81-30-101 to -1051	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2(a)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2(b)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2(b)(1)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2(b)(2)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2(b)(3)	7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2(b)(5)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2(d)	5
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. §§ 12.1-21.1-01 to -0517	7
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-11217	7
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-414	7
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-27-101	7
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	2
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	3
Other Authorities	
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England)
N.C. General Assembly, Property Protection Act, https://bit.ly/3rka6Og	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 16320)
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 16819	9
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.0421	1
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.05	l
Restatement of Employment Law § 8.0120, 21	1
